
4 Edward VIT. 10th August. 515

105. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Four thousand six hundred dollars be 
granted to His Majesty, for Department of Militia and Defence—To provide for the 
promotion of H. W. Brown from a first class (Private Secretary) to a Chief Clerkship, 
Director of Contracts, at $2,400 from 1st July, 1904, (notwithstanding anything in the 
Civil Service Act), $850 ; To provide for a Chief Clerkship (omitted in the main 
estimates), $1,900; To provide for two additional Junior 2nd Class Clerks at $800 each, 
$1,600 ; To provide for statutory increases for three messengers (omitted in main 
estimates), $150 ; To provide for statutory increases for two Junior 2nd Class Clerks 
(omitted in the main estimates), $100, for the year ending 30th June, 1905.

106. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Four hundred and twenty-two thousand 
nine hundred and eighty-five dollars and ninety cents be granted to His Majesty, for 
Militia—(Chargeable to Income.)—Pay of Staff, Permanent Corps and Active Militia, 
&c. (Including $5,000 per annum for a‘ chief of the General Staff and $1,200 per 
annum for a Staff Adjutant), $21,200 ; Salaries and wages, $3,000 ; Military survey 
(Intelligence branch), (Revote, $2,500), $19,800; Annual drill, $100,000; Military 
properties—Maintenance, $5,000 ; Construction and repairs, $113,000 ; Provisions and 
supplies, $15,000 ; Transport and freight, $5,000 ; Clothing and necessaries, $80,000; 
Stores, $20,000 ; Grants to rifle associations, and efficient bands, &c., $5,000 ; Contin­
gencies, $10,000 ; Royal Military College, $7,000 ; Library, $1,000 ; Paving streets, 
front of barracks, Winnipeg—(Revote), $4,000 ; Monument in Garrison ground, Anna­
polis, Nova Scotia, $5,000 ; Monument at Fort Erie, $3,000 ; For suitable tablets on rock 
beneath Citadel, Quebec, $1,250 ; Gratuity to widow of Patrick Gorman, $60 ; Gratuity 
to widow of Surgeon, Lt.-Col. R. McLearn, $1,282.50 ; Gratuity to widow of Brevet 
Major E. W. G. Gardiner, $1,543.95 ; Gratuity to widow of Lieutenant and Adjutant J. 
Graham, $917.50 ; Balance of gratuity to Lt.-Col. T. J. Duchesnay, late D.O.C, Quebec, 
$931.95, for the year ending 30th June, 1905.

107. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty dollars be granted to His 
Majesty, for Civil Government—Department of the Secretary of State—To pay F. E. 
Fallon amount short estimated for payment of his salary for year ended 30th June, 
1904, (notwithstanding anything in the Civil Service Act), for the year ending 30th 
June, 1905.

108. Resolved, that a sum not exceeding Three hundred and fifty-five thousand 
four hundred and twelve dollars and twenty cents be granted to His Majesty, for Militia 
—Chargeable to Income—Pay of Staff, Permanent Corps and Active Militia, including 
allowances, including the pay from 1st July, 1903, of the following officers transferred 
from the Civil to the Military branch :—Col. D. A. Macdonald, Lt.-Col. J. B. Donald­
son, Lt.-Col. Paul Weatherbee and Major G. S. Maunsell ; and for the following officers 
appointed to the “Intelligence Staff”:—Capt. A. C. Coldwell and Capt. W. B. An­
derson, at $1,500 each per annum, $50,000; Annual drill and musketry, clothing and 
stores, $150,000 ; Clothing and necessaries and stores, $80,000 ; Military properties, 
works and buildings, $40,000 ; Transport and freight, $15,000 ; Grants in aid of Artil­
lery and Rifle Associations and Bands and Military Institutes, $2,500 ; Miscellaneous 
and unforeseen contingencies, $5,500 ; Royal Military College of Canada, $10,500 ; 
Gratuity to widow of late Col.-Sgt. Staff Clerk, Wanless, $99.20 ; Compensation to Lt.- 
Col. J. B. McLean, Duke of York R.C.H., $1,813, for the year ending 30th June, 1904.

109. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty-one thousand dollars be granted 
to His Majesty, for Charges of Management—Further amount required for printing 
Dominion Notes, $20,000 ; Expenses in connection with the issue and redemption of 
Dominion Notes, $1,000, for the year ending 30th June, 1904.

110. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Three thousand dollars be granted to 
His Majesty, for Finance Department—Further amount required for Contingencies, for 
the year ending 30th June, 1904.

111. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seven hundred dollars be granted to His 
Majesty, for Departments generally—Further amount required for care and cleaning of 
Departmental Buildings, for the year ending 30th June, 1904.

33i


